No. 22.

AN ACT concerning county offices in the County of Fond du Lac, and for other purpores.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Sec. 1. That from and after the passage of this act it may C'nty officers, be lawful for the county officers of the county of Fond du Lac, where to keep their offices. to hold their respective offices at any place in the township of Fond du Lac, any law of this territory to the contrary notwithstanding.

That hereafter, all papers relating to the qualifical Papers of cer-Sec. 2. tions of officers, of counties organized for county and not for tain counties, judicial purposes, which are required by law to be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court, may be filed in the office of the respective clerks of the board of county commissioners of said counties; and all sales of land, for taxes, Lands sold for may be made at the office of the said clerks respectively, and all notices, required to be posted on the court house door, or at the county seat, may be posted at the office of the clerk of the said counties respectively; the provision of this section shall Notices posted continue in force until said counties shall be organized for judicial purposes.

Sec. 3. That all suits for penalties heretofore incurred, Penalties inby the several officers of said county, [counties] for not holding curred, when to be sued for. their offices at the county seats, shall be commenced and prosecuted within three months after the passage of this act, and not thereafter.

Approved, December 24th, 1840.